## COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) FIRST PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that The Five County Association of Governments will hold a public hearing on Thursday, November 30, 2023, at 5:30 p.m. MST.

MEETING ADDRESS: Five County Association of Governments: 1070 W 1600 S, Bldg. B, St. George, Utah 84770

Electronic participation on Zoom is also available using the following link:

Join the ZOOM meeting via this direct link:

https://zoom.us/j/95055992242?pwd=TXN0dzF0MHIGMTIvRkw2QnJwWDhyZz09

Or in your web browser go to this web site: https://zoom.us then click on the Join link at the top of that web page and enter the following information:

Meeting ID: 950 5599 2242 Passcode: 12345

If you need to call in via a phone call to participate, call this number: (669)-900-9128

then enter the Meeting ID: 950 5599 2242 and Passcode: 12345 when prompted. You will join by voice only.

The Five County Association of Governments is eligible to apply to the Utah Department of Workforce Services for funding under the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Small Cities Program, a federally funded program administered by the State of Utah, Housing and Community Development Division (HCD). The Five County Association of Governments is eligible to apply for CDBG funding provided Five County Association of Governments meets the applicable program requirements.

The purpose of the public hearing is to provide citizens with pertinent information about the Community Development Block Grant program and to allow for discussion of possible applications. This public hearing will cover eligible activities, program requirements, and expected funding allocations in the region. The CDBG Program can fund a broad range of activities, including, but not limited to: construction of public works and facilities, e.g., water and sewer lines, fire stations, acquisition of real property, and provision of public services such as food banks or homeless shelters. In the event the Five County Association of Governments chooses to apply for CDBG funding, a second public hearing will be held, at a later time, to discuss the project.

Further information can be obtained by contacting Cody Christensen at 435-673-3548 extension 165. In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special

accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during this hearing should notify Cody Christensen at the Five County Association of Governments office at 1070 W 1600 S, Building B, St. George, UT 84770 at least three days prior to the hearing. Individuals with speech and/or hearing impairments may call the Relay Utah by dialing 711. Spanish Relay Utah: 1-888-346-3162.